shall make his report to the legislature at their annual session.

SEC. 15. There shall be appropriated by the legis- Appropriation to lature an annual contingent fund of immigration, not pay expenses exceeding the sum of \$3,000, to be drawn upon the order of the Governor, and to be applied exclusively to pay the expenses incurred under this act, for composing and printing of pamphlets, and circulars, for advertising, for postage, and for forwarding of printed mat-

Printed copies of this act and of the rules Sec. 16. and regulations of the commissioner shall be forwarded tributed among by the commissioner to the district committees to be local commissioner distributed by them among the local committees.

SEC. 17. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER XX.

An act relating to the Minnesota State Institution for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, located at Faribault.

SECTION 1. Governor authorized to sell land-description of lands. 2. Disposition of money arising from said sale.

3. Where lands so purchased to be situated.

4. Governor anthorized to execute a deed in name of State.

5. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Governor is hereby authorized to . sell for money, or exchange for other lands, the lands heretofore donated and conveyed to the State in accord-

Governor author- ance with the provisions of the first section of an act tred to sell lands— of the legislature, entitled "An act for the location and establishment of the Minnesota State Institution for the education of the Deaf and Dumb," approved August 11th, 1858, and more particularly described as follows, to wit: "Commencing at a point two chains and fifty links west of the north-east corner of the south-east quarter of the south-west quarter of section number thirty-five, in township number one hundred and ten, range twenty-one west, thence west twenty chains, thence south twenty chains, to the section line, thence cast on the section line twenty chains, thence north twenty chains to the place of beginning, contain ing forty acres," and situated in the county of Rice and State of Minnesota.

Disposition of money art-ing from such sale

Where lands so purchased to be eltusted

SEC. 2. In case of sale, the money arising therefrom shall be applied to the purchase of other lands.

The lands so purchased or acquired by exchange, shall be in or within two miles of the town of Faribault, in the county of Rice, as provided in the original act of location and establishment referred to in the first section of this act, and shall be conveyed to the State for the use and benefit of the Institution afore-

said, and as a permanent site therefor.

Deed to be executed in name of State

SEC. 4. Upon receiving the purchase money or a good and sufficient deed of the lands conveyed in exchange, the Governor is hereby authorized to convey the lands described in the first section hereof to the purchaser thereof, his heirs and assigns, by executing, acknowledging and delivering a deed or deeds thereof in the name and behalf of the State, and affixing the great seal of the State thereto.

This act shall take effect and be in force Sec. 5.

from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1864.